

No. 19-518

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHEAL BACA, POLLY BACA,  
and ROBERT NEMANICH,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PRESIDENTIAL  
ELECTORS MARY BETH CORSENTINO,  
STRATTON ROLLINS HEATH, JR., AND CELESTE  
LANDRY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

CHRISTOPHER M. JACKSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JESSICA J. SMITH  
JOSHUA M. HALEN  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
555 17th Street, Suite 3200  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 295-8000  
cmjackson@hollandhart.com

JAMES G. SAWTELLE  
JAMES S. KORTE  
SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.  
633 17th Street, Suite 3000  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 297-2900

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Nation’s longstanding practice con- firms that presidential electors have a lim- ited role in the electoral process .....	3
A. This Court has consistently used histori- cal practice as a guide in its constitutional interpretation .....	3
B. Longstanding practice by electors affirms that they have always been bound by the power that appointed them .....	6
II. The Tenth Circuit’s decision may destabilize our electoral system .....	10
A. The decision is inconsistent with dem- ocratic principles .....	10
B. The decision threatens the integrity of our federal elections .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abdurrahman v. Dayton</i> , No. 16-CV-4279 (PAM/HB), 2016 WL 7428193 (D. Minn. Dec. 23, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 903 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	4
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass'n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) .....	5
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	4
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	5
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003) .....	5
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	12
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012) .....	5
<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922) .....	4
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lyman v. Baker</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D. Mass. 2018).....	8
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	5
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1918) .....	3
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	6
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	3, 4
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	4
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	12
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952) .....	6, 7
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954) .....	13
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	10, 11
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	4
<i>Schick v. Reed</i> , 419 U.S. 256 (1974) .....	4, 5
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) .....	5
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 847 F.3d 655 (11th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915) .....	10
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	4
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996) .....	5
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	4, 9

## STATE CASES

<i>Spreckels v. Graham</i> , 228 P. 1040 (Cal. 1924).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Neb. Republican State Cent. Comm. v. Wait</i> , 138 N.W. 159 (Neb. 1912).....	8

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1503 .....	13
C.R.S § 18-8-609 .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 450 (G. Hunt ed. 1908) .....	3
<i>2016 November General Election Turnout Rates</i> , ELECT PROJECT (last updated Sept. 5, 2018), <a href="http://www.electproject.org/2016g">http://www.electproject.org/2016g</a> .....	11
Note, <i>State Power to Bind Presidential Electors</i> , 65 COLUM. L. REV. 696, 700 (1065) .....	7
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE, para. 2 (U.S. 1776) .....	11
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cls. 6-7 .....	14
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 5, cl. 2 .....	13
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 .....	4, 6, 7
